### SESSION LAWS

# CHAPTER 667-S. F. No. 596

An act relating to state civil service; establishing special rates of pay; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 43.126, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 43.126, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

43.126 State civil service; special rates of pay. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 43.12 and 43.121 to 43.123 and 43.125, the following salary ranges are established with annual salaries as shown:

Range A	<del>\$14;000</del> to <del>\$16,500</del>	\$16,000 to \$23,000
Range B	<del>\$16,500</del> to \$19,000	\$19,000 to \$26,000
Range C	<del>\$19,000</del> to <del>\$22,500</del>	\$23,000 to \$28,500
Approved May 22, 1967.		

# CHAPTER 668—S. F. No. 686

An act relating to state colleges; authorizing the awarding of degrees and certificates therein; directing the state college board to study the development of doctoral programs in state colleges; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 136.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 136.09, is amended to read:

136.09 State colleges; degrees and certificates. The state college board shall have authority to award appropriate degrees to persons who complete the prescribed four year curriculum of studies and the prescribed fifth year curriculum of studies in the state colleges. Subdivision 1. The state college board may award appropriate degrees to persons who complete a prescribed four year bachelors curriculum of studies.

Subd. 2. The state college board may award appropriate degrees to persons who complete a prescribed five year masters curriculum of studies.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

Subd. 3. After July 1, 1969, the state college board may institute a prescribed doctors curriculum of studies and award the appropriate doctoral degree to such persons who complete the prescribed curriculum of studies.

Subd. 4. The state college board may also award an appropriate certificate indicating the completion of a prescribed curriculum of studies not resulting in the conferring of a bachelors, masters or doctors degree to persons completing such prescribed certificated curriculum of studies.

Sec. 2. Doctoral degree study. The state college board is directed to investigate the development of doctoral programs at the state colleges and to report its findings to each member of the legislature by December 1, 1968. The report shall include a listing of any degrees recommended and the college or colleges at which they shall be taught, the procedures for the development of the doctoral degree programs, and the criteria for the approval of the programs leading to the doctoral degrees.

Sec. 3 Appropriations. There is appropriated from the general revenue fund to the state college board the sum of \$25,000 for expenses of the study authorized by section 2 of this act, including but not limited to the employment of consultants whose services the board determines are necessary to the study.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 22, 1967.

#### CHAPTER 669-S. F. No. 2069

# [Coded]

An act relating to motor vehicle parking facilities in the city of Minneapolis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 459.14, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 459.14 is amended by adding thereto a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. Minneapolis, city of; parking; application. The provisions of this section shall apply in all respects to the city of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.